
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE 
PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, THE AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. STORM 
ADF DEVELOPMENTS LTD, 22/00883/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 23-25 MERRIAL 
ST, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, 
23/00539/DEEM3   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

6 UPDATE ON 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 27 - 30) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item(s) 
for which it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Fear, Holland, Bryan, 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th August, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Hutchison, Burnett-Faulkner, D Jones, Gorton, G Williams and J Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
Panter 
S Tagg 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 

S Jones 
Beeston 
Fox-Hewitt 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 18/07/23 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Fear 
Holland 
Bryan 
 

Hutchison 
Burnett-Faulkner 
D Jones 
Gorton 
 

G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Moffat 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Sue Moffat) 

 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Head of Planning 
 Debbie Jones Senior Planning Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 7 as a member of the Aspire 
Board. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ONE LONDON ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME.  ABODE MANCHESTER LIMITED.  23/00164/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of condition 1 to list the revised plans,  
(ii) Any other conditions attached to planning permission 22/00548/FUL 

that remain relevant at this time.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, 
LOGGERHEADS. MR EHTSHAM UL-HAQ. 21/00677/FUL  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3887&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=63


  
Planning Committee - 18/07/23 

  
2 

 
Councillor Barry Panter spoke on this application  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 
obligation by 1st September 2023 to secure a financial contribution of £46,124 
towards secondary education provision and £64,364 towards off-site public open 
space, 
 
The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions: 
 
(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Landscaping scheme 
(v) Surfacing of the car park and circulation areas 
(vi) Cycle parking provision 
(vii) Construction hours 
(viii) Electric Vehicle Charging Points  
(ix) Contaminated land 
(x) Contamination of controlled waters 
(xi) Ventilation 

 
(B)  Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the date 

referred to, that the Head of Planning either refuse the application on the grounds 
that without the obligation being secured, the development would fail to secure an 
appropriate contribution for secondary education and off-site public open space; 
or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE BAPTIST CHURCH, 
LONDON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR GAVIN DONLON - WISH DEVELOPMENTS.  
22/00959/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of condition 1 to refer to the revised plans 
(ii) Any other conditions attached to planning permission 

20/00336/FUL that remain relevant at this time 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF CROSS STREET, 
CHESTERTON.  DURATA DEVELOPMENT LTD.  23/00353/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of Conditions A1 and A8 of planning permission 

22/00521/FUL be permitted to substitute approved plans with revised 
plans to secure amendments to the site layout to incorporate revised 
highway works on Gibson Grove, along with the rewording  of 
condition A8 to read as follows; 

 
“The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations of the submitted Stage 2 Road Safety Audit, 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=648
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=2064


  
Planning Committee - 18/07/23 

  
3 

including the revised site General Arrangement Plan [Ref: 210908-
C2C-P-00-M2-C-701-Rev P07], showing highway improvement works 
on Gibson Grove.” 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 22/00521/FUL that remain relevant at this time, 
amended as necessary. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE PENTECOSTAL 
CHURCH, THE AVENUE, KIDSGROVE.  STORM ADF DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 
22/00883/FUL  
 
Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred until the 15th August 

meeting to allow the views of the independent valuer to be obtained 
and for such views to be taken into consideration by the Planning 
Committee in its decision. 

 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND IN THE VICINITY OF 
WHITMORE WOOD. HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED. 23/00474/SCH17  
 
Resolved: That the Schedule 17 application be permitted subject to conditions 

relating to the following: 
 

(i) Carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH WEST OF BOWER 
END FARM, MADELEY. HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED. 23/00518/SCH17  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the receipt of no objections from consultees that 

cannot be suitably addressed through conditions, the Head of 
Planning be given the delegated authority to grant the Schedule 17 
application subject to conditions relating to the following: 

 
(i) Carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That an update report be brought to Committee in two months’ 
time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 
Members requested that the word ‘significant’ in the ‘low priority’ section on page 11 

be omitted. 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=2731
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=3195
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=3424
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=3650
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=3855


  
Planning Committee - 18/07/23 

  
4 

 

Resolved: That the updated Local Enforcement Plan be endorsed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. SITE VISIT DATES 2023-24  
 
Resolved: That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning 

Committee site visits for 2023/24 be agreed 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
No confidential matters were considered. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.13 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=3885
https://youtu.be/g7KxwUYt2nc?t=4263


  

  

KIDSGROVE PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, THE AVENUE, KIDSGROVE                    
STORM ADF DEVELOPMENTS LTD                                                           22/00883/FUL 
 

The application is for full planning permission for the change of use and conversion of the church to 
form 12 no. supported housing apartments (Use Class C3b). 
 
The building is on the Council’s Register of Locally Important Buildings and Structures and is located 
on the edge of but beyond the urban area, on land designated as Green Belt and an Area of 
Landscape Restoration, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
Access to the site is via a new vehicular access point off The Avenue. 
 
Trees beyond the rear and western boundary are protected by Tree Preservation Order number 1. 
 
The application has been called in to Committee by two Councillors on the grounds of access and 
highways issues. 
 
The statutory 8 week determination period for this application expired on the 12th December 
but the applicant has agreed to an extension of time to the statutory determination period to 
the 25th August. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Conservation style roof lights 
5. Window details 
6. Boundary treatments 
7. Soft landscaping scheme 
8. Prior approval of a construction phase Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural 
9. Method Statement to BS5837:2012  
10. A detailed schedule of works for retained trees 
11. Permanent closure of existing access and provision of pedestrian access only 
12. Provision of new vehicle access, parking and turning 
13. Vehicle access to remain ungated 
14. Prior approval of bin collection area 
15. Cycle parking provision 
16. Design measures to secure noise levels 
17. Construction hours 
18. Electric Vehicle Charging Points  
19. Prior approval of detailed security measures for the building 

 
 

 
Reason for recommendation 
 
The proposed development would bring back into use a vacant building in a highly sustainable area 
and the conversion represents appropriate development within the Green Belt. The design of the 
scheme would result in less than substantial harm to the locally important building and the limited 
harm identified is outweighed by the public benefits. Parking and highway safety matters are 
considered acceptable subject to conditions. 
 
The applicant has submitted financial information to substantiate their claim that a policy compliant 
scheme would be financially unviable. Officers have obtained independent advice that concludes that 
the scheme would not be financially viable if policy compliant Public Open Space contributions are 
required. Therefore, it is recommended that this policy compliant requirement is not sought, and given 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  

the benefits arising from the reuse of this locally listed building, the development is acceptable.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with this application   

The LPA and the applicant have engaged in extensive discussions. The proposed development is 
considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
KEY ISSUES 
 
The application is for full planning permission for the change of use and conversion of Kidsgrove 
Pentecostal Church to form 12 no. supported 
[...]
   
 
The Highways Authority has previously raised concerns with the access, parking and turning 
arrangements for the site but following the submission of amended plans they now raise no objections 
subject to conditions which secure the permanent closure of the existing access, the provision of the 
new access, parking and turning areas, the access being ungated, details of bin collection 
arrangements and the provision for 10 cycle parking spaces. 
 
The Landscape and Development Section raise no objections following the submission of a tree 
report and revised tree protection plan. Permission should be subject to provision of a construction 
phase Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement to BS5837:2012 in addition to a 
detailed schedule of works for retained trees. A revised landscaping scheme should be submitted to 
switch the locations of the birch tree and apple tree so that the larger growing birch is a greater 
distance from the building. 
 
A S106 contribution is requested for capital development/improvement of offsite open space. This will 
be used for improvements to Clough Hall Park which is approximately 210m away. For the single 
bedroom units the OSS details that £512 of the total £4,427 capital element is for play areas and the 
required sum should be reduced by that amount (£3915) as well as a proportionate amount for the 
maintenance element (£134). The reduced amount would therefore be £4,933 per unit. 
 
The Crime Prevention Design Advisor advises, amongst other things, that external lighting around 
the front and entrance area of the building will need to be such that it provides a safe environment for 
residents, staff or legitimate visitors coming and going during the hours of darkness, as well as 
contributing towards to deterring the site attracting unwanted attention. There may be merit in the 
applicant blocking of unauthorised access down the side of the building closest to the building 
entrance to deny easy casual intr
[...]
k/online-applications/PLAN/22/00883/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



Bowling Green

Pa
th

46

Bourne
Cottage

38

Hancock Memorial
Church

BOATHORSE ROAD

Tunnel (dis)

133.1m

Path

GG

MP 14.0

24

The King's C of E School

22

20

71

18

134.5m

140.3m

77

86

FIRST AVENUE

75

84

Nursing Home
136.5m Acres Nook

14

383700.000000

383700.000000

383800.000000

383800.000000

353
900

.00
00

00

353
900

.00
00

00

354
000

.00
00

00

354
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

22/00883/FUL
Kidsgrove Pentecostal Church, 
The Avenue, Kidsgrove, ST7 1AL

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

23-25 MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME   23/00539/DEEM3 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL                          
  

The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of 23-25 Merrial Street to a Circus 
and Arts Workshop and Heritage Exhibition area. External alterations to the building are also proposed 
which include replacement doors and windows. 
 
The site is a commercial unit located within the Town Centre of Newcastle and within the Town Centre 
Conservation Area as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination of the application expires on the 18th August 
2023.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Permit, subject to conditions relating to; 
 

i. Time limit condition 
ii. Approved plans  

iii. Materials  
iv. Opening Hours  

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed change of use and external alterations would not have any significant impacts in relation 
to nearby land uses or on the 
[...]
h July 2023   
 
 

Page 24

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/


TCB

Queens Parade

PH

39
40

37

38

2

29

41

Posts

31

Castle Walk

MARKET LANE

LB

Cheapside

Fogg Street

9 11

37 39

1817

15 17

8

48 
46

3 5

8a

Posts

Carlton House

War Meml

TCBs

LB

Shelters

Shelters

ESS

56
57

58

House
Fenton

16

1

19

35

7

1

16

10

20

FOGG ST WEST47

Civic Offices

55

49

10

4

PH

12a

FOGG ST EAST27

6

55a

57

19

6

133.4m

42

36

37 to 41

49

21

59

41

14

8
9

MERRIAL STREET

44

40

33

8

4

1

50

PH

15

4

56

STREET

61

Place

12

52

12

Work
s

8 to
 14

York

PH

9 to 12

130.2m

13

CORPORATION

51

35

5

51

Bank

11

7

43 to 45

46

3

PH
IRONMARKET

Lad Lane

Car Park

15

Park

Methodist

RY
E B

AN
K

6

Church
Newcastle

Car13NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME
Subway

384800.000000

384800.000000

384900.000000

384900.000000

346
100

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

346
200

.00
00

00

346
200

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

23/00539/DEEM3
23-25 Merrial Street
Newcastle under Lyme

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, reference 14/00036/207C3 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 3rd January 2019 (since repeated), of the progress in relation 
to the taking of enforcement action against a breach of planning control at this location.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
 
As was reported earlier this year, the Planning Inspectorate has allowed the appeal and the 
enforcement notice has been quashed. Therefore, planning permission ha
[...]
opy of their report at the earliest opportunity 
along with their further comments and a further update will then be provided to Members.  
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, THE AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. STORM ADF DEVELOPMENTS LTD, 22/00883/FUL
	22.883.FUL Kidsgrove Pentecostal Church

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 23-25 MERRIAL ST, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, 23/00539/DEEM3
	23.539.DEEM3 23-25 Merrial St -

	6 UPDATE ON 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3
	First supplementary report Boggs Cottage RK




Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 15/08/23 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15th August, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Fear 
Holland 
 

Bryan 
Hutchison 
D Jones 
 

Gorton 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Head of Planning 
 Debbie Jones Senior Planning Officer 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE PENTECOSTAL 
CHURCH, THE AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. STORM ADF DEVELOPMENTS LTD, 
22/00883/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Conservation style roof lights 
(v) Window details 
(vi) Boundary treatments 
(vii) Soft landscaping scheme 
(viii) Prior approval of a construction phase Tree Protection 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3888&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/qVJ30OP0Eas


  
Planning Committee - 15/08/23 

  
2 

Plan and Arboricultural 
(ix) Method Statement to BS5837:2012  
(x) A detailed schedule of works for retained trees 
(xi) Permanent closure of existing access and provision of  

pedestrian access only 
(xii) Provision of new vehicle access, parking and turning 
(xiii) Vehicle access to remain ungated 
(xiv) Prior approval of bin collection area 
(xv) Cycle parking provision 
(xvi) Design measures to secure noise levels 
(xvii) Construction hours 
(xviii) Electric Vehicle Charging Points  
(xix) Prior approval of detailed security measures for the 

building 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 23-25 MERRIAL ST, NEWCASTLE. 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, 23/00539/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Materials  
(iv) Opening Hours  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. UPDATE ON 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3  
 
Members were disappointed that Severn Trent turned up on a site visit without 
alerting officers of the Council to also be in attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.25 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/qVJ30OP0Eas?t=91
https://youtu.be/qVJ30OP0Eas?t=1057
https://youtu.be/qVJ30OP0Eas?t=1294

